

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 1762 of 2025**THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED **versus** VINOD VERMA**Order Sheet**

28/08/2025	<p>Shri Raj Awasthi, counsel for the appellant/s.</p> <p>Heard on I.A.No.2, application for grant of stay.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant submits that though the learned Tribunal has exonerated the insurance company however, applied doctrine of pay and recover which in view of the amendment incorporated in the Motor Vehicles Act, 2019 is not permissible.</p> <p>It is ordered that on depositing 75% of the awarded amount within 45 days from today, recovery of the remainder shall remain stayed against the appellant/insurance company till the next date of hearing. The claimants are entitled to withdraw the amount in terms of the award after furnishing securities to the satisfaction of the learned Tribunal.</p> <p>List it in the week commencing 6th of October, 2025</p>

along with the report of the notice earlier issued to the respondents.

Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
JUDGE